
Team Account / Athlete Horse Name Day 1% Day 1 Day 2% Day 2 Final Tot Place

South West Donald Amanda King Invincible 65.722  66.721 66.721
South West Donald Helen James Decadent 72.143 72.143 E  
South West Donald Jane Littlejohn Not just anyone 70.990 70.990 70.253 70.253
South West Donald Lucy Baker Last Dancer 67.324 67.324 64.444 64.444

210.457 201.418
Wales Nessa Amanda leaker Haulwen’s Hope 67.333 67.333 70.699 70.699
Wales Nessa Brendan Tegg Foxcourt Solar Eclipse 68.935 68.935 67.598 67.598
Wales Nessa Georgina Williams Sharaz 63.334  66.313 66.313
Wales Nessa Loretta Joynson Ojengel CVH 69.603 69.603 65.600  

205.871 204.610
South West Daffy Joanna Johns Rokoko 62.062  59.676  
South West Daffy Laura Crew E-Mail 69.375 69.375 69.394 69.394
South West Daffy Natalie Rosewarne Penpont Fancy That 66.825 66.825 67.400 67.400
South West Daffy Rebecca Ezra - Ham Maesmynach Mr Sam 66.778 66.778 67.634 67.634

202.978 204.428
South East Jagerbomb Alyson Parker Leandro Vl 64.944  66.828 66.828
South East Jagerbomb Chelsea Donovan Frankie Zenturio 68.722 68.722 61.898  
South East Jagerbomb Katrina Ellis Silverstor IV 67.460 67.460 69.267 69.267
South East Jagerbomb Mia Kirby WFD Wild Thyme 66.875 66.875 67.172 67.172

203.057 203.267
South West Daisy Charlotte Dicker Devaldi's Kiss 69.365 69.365 66.400 66.400
South West Daisy Clare Deithrick SP Dramatic 67.278 67.278 64.861  
South West Daisy Laima Davies Romero 68.222 68.222 70.108 70.108
South West Daisy Lucie Stokoe Dionis 64.844 0.000 64.899 64.899

204.865 201.407
South East Glamourdale Charlotte Dorey Deards Silver Bounce 66.945 66.945 66.290 66.290
South East Glamourdale Hannah Knight Indy Pepper 65.167  65.741  
South East Glamourdale Lee-Anne Pine May Diamond 66.190 66.190 70.867 70.867
South East Glamourdale Patricia Smith Joost 65.990 65.990 69.192 69.192

199.125 206.349
North East Vindolanda Hannah MacMillan Brookeborough Lad 68.009 68.009 64.716 64.716
North East Vindolanda Jasmine Smith Nigrasine Rain 65.944  64.032  
North East Vindolanda Lauren Cox Purely Pandora 67.143 67.143 69.000 69.000
North East Vindolanda Sam York Oakring Santino 68.500 68.500 67.361 67.361

203.652 201.077
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South West Danger Alison Wilson Athos 66.508 66.508 67.533 67.533
South West Danger Claire Randall Undeclared 67.240 67.240 66.212  
South West Danger India John Grayswood Orlando 68.070 68.070 67.407 67.407
South West Danger Lucinda Paull Imperatrix 64.500  67.097 67.097

201.818 202.037
South East Hermes Carrie Eve Gekko’s Gold 68.611 68.611 67.527 67.527
South East Hermes Jodie Smith Amber 66.403 66.403 64.861 64.861
South East Hermes Laura Percy Conobola Cascade 67.460 67.460 68.267 68.267
South East Hermes Victoria Bradford Kenniford Flash Dancer 65.313  64.444  

202.474 200.655
North West Stone Roses Becky Parsonage Mr T STW 66.556 66.556 69.140 69.140
North West Stone Roses Greg Dickens Brutus G 66.875 66.875 69.040 69.040
North West Stone Roses Laura Cole Gavin 10 64.167  63.981  
North West Stone Roses Kirsty Clackworthy (S&W) Stitch 66.111 66.111 65.267 65.267

199.542 203.447
South West Quackmore Duck Alice Kneen Springtime Marvel 69.127 69.127 69.600 69.600
South West Quackmore Duck Chantelle Oliver-Symonds Stadmorslow Coffee n Cream 65.139  63.922 63.922
South West Quackmore Duck Chloe Baker First Date III 67.778 67.778 63.602  
South West Quackmore Duck Jude Farr Loch Arthur 66.458 66.458 65.808 65.808

203.363 199.330
South West Quacker Andrea Sparkes Kazan 65.944 65.944 65.215 65.215
South West Quacker Anna James Caramia's voice 67.396 67.396 67.980 67.980
South West Quacker Katie Palmer Headmore Braithwaite 63.704  57.255  
South West Quacker Verity Perry Vogue 67.619 67.619 66.867 66.867

200.959 200.062
South West Scrouge McDuck Alison Crimp Crwys Beau 67.448 67.448 66.919 66.919
South West Scrouge McDuck Debbie Dyke The Trojan 67.778 67.778 65.968 65.968
South West Scrouge McDuck Kate Mcgee M Obarma 67.105 67.105 65.046 65.046
South West Scrouge McDuck Tracy O’Kennedy Wylye Harlequin 65.397  58.400  

202.331 197.933
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Wales Smithy Donna Harris Kylah 65.794 65.794 64.267 64.267
Wales Smithy Georgina Pagett Champions Little Mix 66.875 66.875 66.263 66.263
Wales Smithy Kerry Bevan Kardashian 64.944  63.843  
Wales Smithy Rebecca King Faside Mark My Words 68.722 68.722 68.226 68.226

201.391 198.756
Wales Stacey Isabel Lawson In the Pink 64.583 64.583 64.141  
Wales Stacey Jessica Allen Hendrewen Desert Lady 67.936 67.936 68.267 68.267
Wales Stacey Samantha Fussell Dai The Pied 66.889 66.889 66.451 66.451
Wales Stacey Susan Jones Woodlander Summer Breeze63.722  65.185 65.185

199.408 199.903
South East Wendy De Fontaine Karen Dance Hevans sign of the times 65.873 65.873 66.867 66.867
South East Wendy De Fontaine Mathieu Smith Nielson 66.611 66.611 66.935 66.935
South East Wendy De Fontaine Lauren Shadbolt Countess V 61.798  61.389  
South East Wendy De Fontaine Yvonne Mason GF Demellia 67.611 67.611 64.769 64.769

200.095 198.571
North East Alnwick Castle Kathy White Milly III 67.064 67.064 63.067  
North East Alnwick Castle Louise Cupitt Energiek N 64.517  64.398 64.398
North East Alnwick Castle Sarah Wall Derryroane Lad 66.833 66.833 68.118 68.118
North East Alnwick Castle Wendy Savage Free State 66.834 66.834 64.954 64.954

200.731 197.470
Wales Gavin Christy Shuall Shaq O’Neal 66.250 66.250 67.576 67.576
Wales Gavin Francesca Turner Albie 66.746 66.746 67.667 67.667
Wales Gavin Lucy Hamblett Gallino Gold Dust 61.389  63.889  
Wales Gavin Rebecca Morris Sally XIII 65.333 65.333 64.570 64.570

198.329 199.813
South East Fantabulous Adele Ronchetti Family Affair 65.167 65.167 65.648 65.648
South East Fantabulous Claire Jones Owl House Rebel 66.508 66.508 67.667 67.667
South East Fantabulous Sophie Clark Ballydaniel Jack 67.834 67.834 64.301 64.301
South East Fantabulous Tia Ratty Rolo’s sweet like chocolate64.167  63.838  

199.509 197.616
North East Belton House Annie Mann Little Lady Guinevere 64.524 64.524 68.400 68.400
North East Belton House Caroline Heard Never Wait 65.278 65.278 62.151  
North East Belton House Clare Bosley Tremeer 64.167 64.167 67.778 67.778
North East Belton House Hilary Janion Sir Wilhelm 63.558  65.278 65.278
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South West Duey Alys Matravers Jannick 68.281 68.281 R R
South West Duey Jane Murray Hebog Mischief 67.334 67.334 58.011 58.011
South West Duey Jessica Parsons Brindleys Braveheart 64.389  65.417 65.417
South West Duey Jessica Perry Silver Secret 66.270 66.270 67.733 67.733

201.885 191.161
South East Fame Jan Chopping Seal E  65.323 65.323
South East Fame Kerrie Love Penlove Aristocrat 64.693 64.693 63.982 63.982
South East Fame Lauren Lanik Sew N Sew 64.479 64.479 63.485  
South East Fame Leo De-Valentino Barfields Cosmopolitan 66.429 66.429 66.467 66.467

195.601 195.772
South East Dior Heidi Menhinick Lockside Bobby joe 63.175 63.175 66.267 66.267
South East Dior Katie Powell Santonio 63.114 63.114 62.778 62.778
South East Dior Mel Day Dolderwydd lucky Maisie 63.000  59.352  
South East Dior Sarah Miller Piper V 66.945 66.945 68.280 68.280

193.234 197.325
North West Beatles Anna Price Major Flyer 64.844 64.844 65.101 65.101
North West Beatles Hannah Williamson (S&E) RNH Cludo 55.333  W W
North West Beatles Laura Marshall Cha cha herself 65.222 65.222 64.676 64.676
North West Beatles Tessa Ryley Little Jo 65.131 65.131 64.629 64.629

195.197 194.406
North East Chatsworth House Emma Chapman Royal Achiever 66.111 66.111 64.785 64.785
North East Chatsworth House Emma Leeding Viaduct 63.968 63.968 62.667  
North East Chatsworth House Heather Urquart Crafty Wizard 62.807  63.704 63.704
North East Chatsworth House Jenny Folman Pluto Barbana 65.573 65.573 64.849 64.849

195.652 193.338
Ireland Shannon Ana Hughes Sligo Dark Knight 62.604 62.604 64.848 64.848
Ireland Shannon Barbara Delahoyde Marlton Scout 54.298  W W
Ireland Shannon Mairead Doland Belperhill Aint She Sweet 64.286 64.286 65.600 65.600
Ireland Shannon Nicole Jahanshahi (S&W) Virtual Attraction 65.778 65.778 65.509 65.509
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Ireland Shamrock Aofie Brady Linkenholt 63.412 63.412 62.867 62.867
Ireland Shamrock Clair Reed (S&W) Catherston Specific 67.193 67.193 65.787 65.787
Ireland Shamrock Collette Ward Jazz XI 61.167  62.361  
Ireland Shamrock Georgia Cadogan Stars of Jupiter 63.802 63.802 64.596 64.596

194.407 193.250
Ireland Liffey Hannah Gordon DS Ballagh Bouncer W W W W
Ireland Liffey Kathryn Little (S&W) Quietly Does It 61.272 61.272 63.102 63.102
Ireland Liffey Katie Mulvihill Billy Romeo 67.540 67.540 65.667 65.667
Ireland Liffey Lorna O'Hare DBS Second Chance 64.667 64.667 63.935 63.935

193.479 192.704
Wales Gwen Alison McCarthy Farleaze Lady Sylvia 65.945 65.945 65.054 65.054
Wales Gwen Amy Louise Lloyd Diva Royale 61.278 61.278 61.481  
Wales Gwen Sarah Canning Johnny Knoxville 62.302 62.302 65.600 65.600
Wales Gwen Steph Bradley VSH Beaulero 60.741  63.824 63.824

189.525 194.478
North West Oasis Kirstie Wright Mill House Kann Eye 64.386 64.386 63.472 63.472
North West Oasis Lizzie Hughes Breight Said Fred 66.111 66.111 64.676 64.676
North West Oasis Maddie Wilson Hawtins Fiorano 58.437  W W
North West Oasis Christine Harrison Red Flair 62.460 62.460 62.533 62.533

192.957 190.681
Wales Bryn Jill Ridge Tealson Lady Lauresse R  61.774  
Wales Bryn Rebecca Heaven Afortinus 64.649 64.649 64.398 64.398
Wales Bryn Rianne Fulton Sunset Mojito 63.073 63.073 62.222 62.222
Wales Bryn Terri Ellaway Tagula Passion 63.333 63.333 64.000 64.000

191.055 190.620
Ireland Emerald Ana Hughes Ballycahane Billy 63.281 63.281 64.192 64.192
Ireland Emerald Caroline Lynch Hio Easter Rose 61.984 61.984 61.400  
Ireland Emerald Elaine Murphy QT An Tainiste 62.833 62.833 63.009 63.009
Ireland Emerald Emma Dair Castle Ellis Esmeralda 61.611  65.323 65.323
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Athlete Horse Region Day 1 Day 2 Total Place
Alice Kneen Springtime Marvel South West Quackmore Duck 69.127 69.600 138.727 1
Lee-Anne Pine May diamond South East Glamourdale 66.190 70.867 137.057 2
Katrina Ellis Silverstor IV South East Jagerbomb 67.460 69.267 136.727 3
Jessica Allen Hendrewen Desert Lady Wales Stacey 67.936 68.267 136.203 4
Lauren Cox Purely Pandora North East Vindolanda 67.143 69.000 136.143 5
Charlotte Dicker Devaldi's Kiss South West Daisy 69.365 66.400 135.765 6
Laura Percy Conobola Cascade South East Hermes 67.460 68.267 135.727 7
Loretta Joynson Ojengel CVH Wales Nessa 69.603 65.600 135.203 8
Verity Perry Vogue South West Quacker 67.619 66.867 134.486 9
Francesca Turner Albie Wales Gavin 66.746 67.667 134.413 10
Natalie Rosewarne Penpont Fancy That South West Daffy 66.825 67.400 134.225 11
Claire Jones Owl House Rebel South East Fantabulous 66.508 67.667 134.175 12
Alison Wilson Athos South West Danger 66.508 67.533 134.041 13
Jessica Perry Silver Secret South West Duey 66.270 67.733 134.003 14
Katie Mulvihill Billy Romeo Ireland Liffey 67.540 65.667 133.207 15
Annie Mann Little Lady Guinevere North East Belton House 64.524 68.400 132.924 16
Leo De-Valentino Barfields Cosmopolitan South East Fame 66.429 66.467 132.896 17
Karen Dance Hevans Sign of the Times South East Wendy De Fontaine 65.873 66.867 132.740 18
Kirsty Clackworthy Stitch North West Stone Roses 66.111 65.267 131.378 19
Kathy White Milly 111 North East Alnwick Castle 67.064 63.067 130.131 20
Donna Harris Kylah Wales Smithy 65.794 64.267 130.061 21
Mairéad Dolan Belperhill Aint She Sweet Ireland Shannon 64.286 65.600 129.886 22
Heidi Menhinick Lockside Bobby joe South East Dior 63.175 66.267 129.442 23
Sarah canning Johnny Knoxville Wales Gwen 62.302 65.600 127.902 24
Terri Ellaway Tagula Passion Wales Bryn 63.333 64.000 127.333 25
Emma Leeding Viaduct North East Chatsworth House 63.968 62.667 126.635 26
Aoife Brady Dolan Linkenholt Ireland Shamrock 63.412 62.867 126.279 27
Christine Harrison Red Flair North West Oasis 62.460 62.533 124.993 28
Tracy O’Kennedy Wylye Harlequin South West Scrouge McDuck 65.397 58.400 123.797 29
Caroline Lynch Hio Easter Rose Ireland Emerald 61.984 61.400 123.384 30
Helen James Decadent South West Donald 72.143 0.000 72.143 31

PRELIM INDIVIDUAL



Rider Region Horse Day 1 Day 2 Total Place
Laima Davies South West Daisy Romero 68.222 70.108 138.330 1
Amanda leaker Wales Nessa Haulwen’s Hope 67.333 70.699 138.032 2
Rebecca King Wales Smithy Faside Mark My Words 68.722 68.226 136.948 3
Carrie Eve South East Hermes Gekko’s Gold 68.611 67.527 136.138 4
Rebecca Parsonage North West Stone Roses Mr T STW 66.556 69.140 135.696 5
Sarah Miller South East Dior Piper V 66.945 68.280 135.225 6
Sarah Wall North East Alnwick Castle Derryroane Lad 66.833 68.118 134.951 7
Rebecca Ezra - Ham South West Daffy Maesmynach Mr Sam 66.778 67.634 134.412 8
Debbie Dyke South West Scrouge McDuck The Trojan 67.778 65.968 133.746 9
Mathieu Smith South East Wendy De Fontaine Neilson 66.611 66.935 133.546 10
Samantha Fussell Wales Stacey Dai The Pied 66.889 66.451 133.340 11
Charlotte Dorey South East Glamourdale Deards Silver Bounce 66.945 66.290 133.235 12
Amanda King South West Donald Invincible 65.722 66.721 132.443 13
Sophie Clark South East Fantabulous Ballydaniel Jack 67.834 64.301 132.135 14
Alyson Parker South East Jagerbomb Leandro Vl 64.944 66.828 131.772 15
Lucinda Paull South West Danger Imperatrix 64.500 67.097 131.597 16
Chloe Baker South West Quackmore Duck First Date III 67.778 63.602 131.380 17
Andrea Sparkes South West Quacker Kazan 65.944 65.215 131.159 18
Alison McCarthy Wales Gwen Farleaze Lady Sylvia 65.945 65.054 130.999 19
Emma Chapman North East Chatsworth House Royal Achiever 66.111 64.785 130.896 20
Jasmine Smith North East Vindolanda Nigrasine Rain 65.944 64.032 129.976 21
Rebecca Morris Wales Gavin Sally XIII 65.333 64.570 129.903 22
Caroline Heard North East Belton House Never Wait 65.278 62.151 127.429 23
Emma Dair Ireland Emerald Castle Ellis Esmeralda 61.611 65.323 126.934 24
Jane Murray South West Duey Hebog Mischief 67.334 58.011 125.345 25
Jan Chopping South East Fame Seal 0.000 65.323 65.323 26
Jill Ridge Wales Bryn Tealson Lady lauresse 0.000 61.774 61.774 27
Hannah Williamson North West Beatles RNH Cludo 55.333 0.000 55.333 28

NOVICE INDIVIDUAL



Rider Horse Region Day 1 Day 2 Total Place
Jane Littlejohn South West Donald Not just anyone 70.990 70.253 141.243 1
Laura Crew South West Daffy E-Mail 69.375 69.394 138.769 2
Greg Dickens North West Stone Roses Brutus G 66.875 69.040 135.915 3
Anna James South West Quacker Caramia's voice 67.396 67.980 135.376 4
Patricia Smith South East Glamourdale Joost 65.990 69.192 135.182 5
Alison Crimp South West Scrouge McDuck Crwys Beau 67.448 66.919 134.367 6
Mia Kirby South East Jagerbomb WFD Wild Thyme 66.875 67.172 134.047 7
Christy Shuall Wales Gavin Shaq O’Neal 66.250 67.576 133.826 8
Claire Randall South West Danger Undeclared 67.240 66.212 133.452 9
Georgina Pagett Wales Smithy Champions Little Mix 66.875 66.263 133.138 10
Jude Farr South West Quackmore DuckLoch Arthur 66.458 65.808 132.266 11
Clare Bosley North East Belton House Tremeer 64.167 67.778 131.945 12
Jenny Folman North East Chatsworth HousePluto Barbana 65.573 64.849 130.422 13
Anna Price North West Beatles Major Flyer 64.844 65.101 129.945 14
Victoria Bradford South East Hermes Kenniford flash dancer 65.313 64.444 129.757 15
Lucie Stokoe South West Daisy Dionis 64.844 64.899 129.743 16
Georgina Williams Wales Nessa Sharaz 63.334 66.313 129.647 17
Isabel Lawson Wales Stacey In the pink 64.583 64.141 128.724 18
Georgia Cadogan Ireland Shamrock Stars Of Jupiter 63.802 64.596 128.398 19
Ana Hughes Ireland Shannon Ballycahane Billy 63.281 64.848 128.129 20
Tia Ratty South East Fantabulous Rolo’s sweet like chocolate 64.167 63.838 128.005 21
Lauren Lanik South East Fame Sew N Sew 64.479 63.485 127.964 22
Ana Hughes Ireland Shannon Sligo Dark Knight 62.604 64.192 126.796 23
Rianne Fulton Wales Bryn Sunset Mojito 63.073 62.222 125.295 24
Alys Matravers South West Duey Jannick 68.281 0.000 68.281 25
Maddie Wilson North West Oasis Hawtins Fiorano 58.437 0.000 58.437 26

ELEMENTARY INDIVIDUAL



Rider Horse Region Day 1 Day 2 Total Place
Sam York North East Vindolanda Oakring Santino 68.500 67.361 135.861 1
Yvonne Mason South East Wendy De Fontaine GF Demellia 67.611 64.769 132.380 2
Clare Deithrick South West Daisy SP Dramatic 67.278 64.861 132.139 3
Wendy Savage North East Alnwick Castle Free State 66.834 64.954 131.788 4
Nicole Jahanshahi Ireland Shannon Virtual Attraction 65.778 65.509 131.287 5
Hannah Knight South East Glamourdale Indy Pepper 65.167 65.741 130.908 6
Adele Ronchetti South East Fantabulous Family Affair 65.167 65.648 130.815 7
Lizzie Hughes North West Oasis Breight Said Fred 66.111 64.676 130.787 8
Chelsea Donovan South East Jagerbomb Frankie zenturio 68.722 61.898 130.620 9
Laura Marshall North West Beatles Cha cha herself 65.222 64.676 129.898 10
Jessica Parsons South West Duey Brindleys Braveheart 64.389 65.417 129.806 11
Susan Jones Wales Stacey Woodlander Summer Breeze 63.722 65.185 128.907 12
Kerry Bevan Wales Smithy Kardashian 64.944 63.843 128.787 13
Lorna O'Hare Ireland Liffey DBS second chance 64.667 63.935 128.602 14
Laura Cole North West Stone Roses Gavin 10 64.167 63.981 128.148 15
Elaine Murphy Ireland Emerald QT An Tainiste 62.833 63.009 125.842 16
Lucy Hamblett Wales Gavin Galliano Gold Dust 61.389 63.889 125.278 17
Collette Ward Ireland Shamrock Jazz XI 61.389 62.361 123.750 18
Amy Louise Lloyd Wales Gwen Diva Royale 61.278 61.481 122.759 19
Mel Day South East Dior Dolderwydd lucky Maisie 63.000 59.352 122.352 20

MEDIUM INDIVIDUAL



Rider Horse Region Day 1 Day 2 Total Place
India John South West Danger Grayswood Orlando 68.070 67.407 135.477 1
Clair Reed Ireland Shamrock Catherston Specific 67.193 65.787 132.980 2
Kate McGee South West Scrouge McDuck M Obarma 67.105 65.046 132.151 3
Lucy Baker South West Donald Last Dancer 67.324 64.444 131.768 4
Jodie Smith South East Hermes Amber 66.403 64.861 131.264 5
Tessa Ryley North West Beatles Little Jo 65.131 64.629 129.760 6
Rebecca Heaven Wales Bryn Afortinius 64.649 64.398 129.047 7
Louise Cupitt North East Alnwick Castle Energiek N 64.517 64.398 128.915 8
Hilary Janion North East Belton House Sir Wilhelm 63.553 65.278 128.831 9
Kerrie Love South East Fame Penlove Aristocrat 64.693 63.982 128.675 10
Kirstie Wright North West Oasis Mill House Kann Eye 64.386 63.472 127.858 11
Heather Urquhart North East Chatsworth House Crafty Wizard 62.807 63.704 126.511 12
Katie Powell South East Dior Santonio 63.114 62.778 125.892 13
Kathryn Little Ireland Liffey Quietly Does It 61.272 63.102 124.374 14
Lauren Shadbolt South East Wendy De Fontaine Countess V 61.798 61.389 123.187 15
Joanna Johns South West Daffy Rockoko 62.062 59.676 121.738 16
Barbara Delahoyde Ireland Shannon Marlton Scout 54.474 0.000 54.474 17

ADVANCED MEDIUM INDIVIDUAL



Rider Horse Region Day 1 Day 2 Total Place
Brendan Tegg Wales Nessa Foxcourt Solar Eclipse 68.935 67.598 136.533 1
Hannah MacMillan North East Vindolanda Brookeborough Lad 68.009 64.716 132.725 2
Chantelle Oliver-Symonds South West Quackmore Duck Stadmorslow Coffee n Cream 65.139 63.922 129.061 3
Steph Bradley Wales Gwen VSH Beaulero 60.741 63.824 124.565 4
Katie Palmer South West Quacker Headmore Braithwaite 63.704 57.255 120.959 5

PSG INDIVIDUAL




